within the time fixed in the policy for filing proofs of loss, written proof covering the occurrence, the character, and the extent 
of the loss for which claim is made. 

PROOF OF LOSS 

For reimbursement of any loss under this Policy, proof of loss must be provided to VSP at vsp.com or at the address stated 
below no more than three hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days after the date of the loss.  Failure to provide the proof within 
the required time does not invalidate or reduce any claim if it was not reasonably possible to give proof within the required 
time.  In that case, the proof must be provided as soon as reasonably possible but not later than one year after the time proof